of their loans and amounts owing to them and their associates (in advance of the
extended due date for repayment of 16 April 2022); and

(e) other interim material adjustments are taken into account for the period between 30
June 2020 and 31 March 2021.

The pro-forma consolidated balance sheet has been prepared to provide investors with
information on the assets and liabilities of the Company and pro-forma assets and liabilities of
the Company as noted below. The historical and pro-forma financial information is presented
in an abbreviated form, as it does not include all of the disclosures required by Australian
Accounting Standards applicable to audited or audit reviewed financial statements.

ENTITLEMENTS TAKE UP BY NON-DIRECTOR ELIGIBLE

SHAREHOLDERS

 100% 50%  0%

Audited
Unaudited – 31 March 2021

Balance

Sheet

Balance

Sheet

Adjustment

Net Offer

Balance

Sheet

Adjustment

Net Offer

Balance

Sheet

Adjustment

Net Offer

Balance

Sheet

30 June

2020

31 March

2021
Proceeds

Pro

Forma
Proceeds

Pro

Forma
Proceeds

Pro

Forma
 A$’000 A$’000 A$’000 A$’000 A$’000 A$’000 A$’000 A$’000

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash

equivalents
311 2,498 5,482 7,980 2,530 5,028 (85) 2,413

Trade and other

receivables

10
36 - 36 - 36 - 36

Other assets 34 26 - 26 - 26 - 26

Total current assets

355
2,560 5,482 8,042 2.530 5,090

(85)

2,475

37837249v7 page 13

Non-current assets
Plant and Equipment 1

Right of use assets 26 10 - 10 - 10 - 10

Other assets 4

Total non-current

assets

31
10 - 10 - 10 - 10

Total assets 386 2,570 5,482 8,052 2,530 5,100 (85) 2,485

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities
Trade and other

payables

(591)
(621) - (621) - (621) - (621)

Lease liabilities (23) (10) - (10) - (10) - (10)

Provisions (200) (825) - (825) - (825) - (825)

Total current

liabilities

(814)
(1,456) - (1,456) - (1,456) - (1,456)

Non-current

liabilities

Trade and other

payables

(5,615)
(6,327) - (6,327) 641 (5,686) 1,644 (4,683)

Lease liabilities (4)

Borrowings (5,100) (5,100) 1,382 (3,718) 3,526 (1,574) 3,606 (1,494)

Total non-current

liabilities

(10,719)

(11,427) 1,382 (10,045) 4,167 (7,260) 5,250 (6,177)

Total liabilities (11,533) (12,883) 1,382 (11,501) 4,167 (8,716) 5,250 (7,633)

NET ASSETS (11,147) (10,313) 6,864 (3,449) 6,697 (3,616) 5,165 (5,148)

EQUITY
Contributed equity 32,688 35,134 6,864 41,998 6,697 41,831 5,165 40,299

Reserves 320 320 - 320 - 320 - 320

Accumulated losses (44,155) (45,767) - (45,767) - (45,767) - (45,767)

TOTAL EQUITY (11,147) (10,313) 6,864 (3,449) 6,697 (3,616) 5,165 (5,148)

4.6 Capital structure

The principal effect of the Entitlement Offer will be to increase the total number of Shares and,
if all Non-Director Eligible Shareholders take up their Entitlements, to increase the cash
reserves by up to $5.48 million (after deducting the estimated costs of the Entitlement Offer of
$0.09 million) and reduce the loans owing to the Directors and their associates by $1.38
million or, if none of the Non-Director Eligible Shareholders take up their Entitlements, to
reduce cash reserves by $0.09 for the estimated costs of the Entitlement Offer and reduce the
loans and amounts owing to Directors and their associates by up to $5.25 million. The net

[…]

which would have otherwise formed the Entitlements the relevant Director and his associates
(and in the case of David Munns, assuming he, and his associates were Eligible
Shareholders) and any remaining Shortfall Shares will be taken up by the Underwriters
equally, subject to the Underwriting Amount and provided their voting power in the Company
does not go above 20%.

4.10 Impact of the Entitlement Offer on your shareholding and possible dilutive effect

The dilutionary effect of the Entitlement Offer on your shareholding will depend on whether
you are an Eligible Shareholder and if so, whether you elect to subscribe for some or all of
your Entitlement.

If an Eligible Shareholder takes up all of its entitlements under the Entitlement Offer, that
Eligible Shareholders will hold the same percentage interest in the Company as they did
immediately prior to completion of the Entitlement Offer.

However, to the extent that any Shareholder fails to take up their full Entitlement, that
Shareholder’s percentage holding in the Company will be diluted.

Percentage of Non-Director Eligible Shareholders who take up their Entitlements and

Underwriters take up 100% of remaining underwritten shares

  0 % 50% 100%

 Voting Power Before the Offer After the Offer

  Shares

Voting
Power Shares

Voting
Power Shares

Voting
Power Shares

Voting
Power

% % % %

DJ Morton and
associates

213,621,525 10.45% 728,327,407 19.89% 704,762,908 17.24% 431,757,919 10.56%

PWVM Sam Yue
and associates

118,591,999 5.80% 559,768,470 15.29% 514,703,856 12.59% 241,698,867 5.91%

DA Munns and
associates

60,762,973 2.97% 722,527,679 19.73% 399,045,804 9.76% 126,040,815 3.08%

Yucaja Pty Ltd
<The Yoegiar 105,207,118 5.15% 105,207,118 2.87% 157,810,677 3.86% 210,414,236 5.15%
 Family a/c>

Remora Pty Ltd

61,456,581
3.01% 61,456,581 1.68% 92,184,872 2.25% 122,913,162 3.01%

Remaining
Shareholders

1,484,910,843 72.63% 1,484,910,843 40.55% 2,220,593,961 54.31% 2,956,277,078 72.30%

Total 2,044,551,039 100.00% 3,662,198,098 100.00% 4,089,102,078 100.00% 4,089,102,078 100.00%

37837249v7 page 16

Please refer to Section 4.9 for detail of the effect of the Entitlement Offer on voting power in
the Company.

4.11 Entitlements and acceptance

Details of how to apply under the Entitlement Offer are set out in Section 5 of this Offer
Booklet.

The Entitlement of Eligible Shareholders to participate in the Entitlement Offer will be
determined on the Record Date.  Your Entitlement is shown on the Entitlement and
Acceptance Form accompanying this Offer Booklet that will be posted to Eligible
Shareholders.

4.12 No rights trading

The right to subscribe for New Shares pursuant to the Entitlement Offer is non-renounceable.